PROCEEDINGS OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, TIRUVALLUR Present: Tmt.S.Selva Sundari, M.L.,

Principal District Judge, Tiruvallur

D.No. 8138/2023, Dated. 19.10.2023.

Sub: GSIC COMMITTEE – Constitution of the Subordinate Courts Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (GSICC) as per the Regulation 4 of "THE GENDER SENSITIZATION & SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU / THE UNION TERRITORY OF PUDUCHERRY (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) REGULATIONS, 2013" - Reconstituted in Tiruvallur District - Orders - Issued - Regarding.

Read: 1. Official Memorandum of the Hon'ble High Court, Madras in R.O.C.No. 40/2013-Con.B2, dated: 12.12.2023

- 2. This Court's Proceedings in D.No. 3769/SJ/2022, Dated: 08.07.2022.
- 3. Letter of Tmt. M.Chithramala, Advocate/Member, GSICC, Tiruvallur, dated.27.08.2023.
- 4. Letter from the District Lawyer's Association, Tiruvallur, dated.26.09.2023 alongwith letter of Tmt. L.Vijayalakshmi on 14.09.2023.
- 5. Letter from the Advocate Clerk Association, Tiruvallur, dated.15.09.2023.

ORDERS:

- 1. The Hon'ble High Court, Madras in the Official Memorandum first read above, has directed the Principal District Judge, Tiruvallur District to constitute the Subordinate Courts Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (GSICC) as per the Regulation 4 of the "THE GENDER SENSITIZATION & SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU / THE UNION TERRITORY OF PUDUCHERRY (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) REGULATIONS, 2013".
- 2. Accordingly, Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (GSICC) was reconstituted on 08.07.2022 in the reference 2nd read above.

3. Tmt. M.Chithra Mala, Advocate, Member is relieved as per her request in the reference 3rd cited.

The term of the members of the GSICC nominated on 28.09.2021 is extended for another term of 2 years as per Regulation 5 of GSICC Regulations.

The nomination of Tmt. L.Vijayalakshmi, Advocate by the District Lawyer Association, Tiruvallur is accepted. The President, Advocate Clerks Association, Tiruvallur has submitted that there are no women members eligible for nomination.

In view of the above, the GSICC is reconsituted with the following members of the Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (GSICC).

1.	Tmt. G. Subathira Devi, Sessions Judge, Magalir Neethimandram, Fast Track Mahila Court, Tiruvallur	Chairperson
2.	Tmt. J. Pavithra, Judicial Magistrate, Additional Mahila Court, Tiruvallur.	Member
3.	Thiru. A.R. Poovannan, Advocate, Tiruvallur.	Member
4.	Tmt. T.K. Mythili, Advocate, Tiruvallur.	Member
5.	Thiru. N. Maran, Advocate, Tiruvallur.	Member
6.	Tmt. K. Padmini, Advocate, Tiruvallur.	Member
7.	Tmt. L. Vijayalakshmi, Advocate, Tiruvallur.	Member
8.	Tmt. Vanaja Muralidharan, Social Worker, Tiruvallur.	Member
9.	Sheristadar(General)	Member Secretary

4. All the Judicial Officers in this District are required to bring the constitution of Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (GSICC) to the knowledge of all staff members and Bar Associations concerned of their Court, immediately and report to this Court.

- 5. All the Judicial Officers in this District are also required to forward the complaints received from the staff members with regard to Gender Sensitization and Sexual Harrassment to the Complaints Committee, immediately, for further action.
 - 6. The receipt of this Proceedings is required to be acknowledged at once.

Sd/-XXXXX,
Principal District and Sessions Judge,
Tiruvallur.

To:

- 1. The Chairperson of the GSIC Committee
- 2. The Member Secretary of the GSIC Committee

Copy To:

- 1. All the Judicial Officers in this District.
- 2. All the members of the Committee.
- 3. All the Bar Associations of Tiruvallur District.
- 4. The System Analyst, Principal District Court, Tiruvallur -(for hosting in the website)